

Case No. 08-16745
(Consolidated with Case Nos. 08-16849 and 08-16873)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**THE FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,**

v.

**CONNECTU, INC. (formerly known as ConnectU, LLC), et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,**

and

PACIFIC NORTHWEST SOFTWARE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

**REPLY OF CNET NETWORKS, INC.
TO APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION
TO CNET'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL**

**From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:07-CV-01389-JW**

HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP
Roger Myers (SBN 146164)
Rachel Matteo-Boehm (SBN 195492)
Katherine Keating (SBN 217908)
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: 415/268-2000
Fax: 415/268-1999

Attorneys for Intervenor
CNET NETWORKS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS RULED, AND NO APPELLATE BRIEFS FOR RECORDS SHOULD REMAIN OR BE SEALED WHILE WAITING TO SEE IF AND WHAT THE PARTIES MAY AGREE TO UNSEAL BELOW	2
II. FACEBOOK’S INABILITY TO JUSTIFY SEALING ITS MOTION TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AND RELATED RECORDS, OR CLOSING THE HEARING ON THAT MOTION, ELIMINATES THE MAIN BASIS ON WHICH SEALING IN THIS COURT HAS BEEN BASED	4
A. Facebook Cites No Authority Creating A Categorical Exemption From Access For Dispositive Motions To Enforce Settlements, And It Fails To Address The Authority Rejecting All Attempts To Seal Such Motions	4
B. Facebook Also Cites No Authority Holding That The District Court’s Announcement That It Was Closing The Hearing, And Its Refusal To Allow Counsel For The Press Time To Appear And Object, Provided Meaningful Notice And A Reasonable Opportunity To Be Heard.....	7
III. FACEBOOK ALSO FAILED TO JUSTIFY SEALING IN THE COURT ON THE BASIS OF THE PARTIES’ CONFIDENTIALITY DESIGNATION WITHOUT A PARTICULARIZED SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust v. Hotel Rittenhouse Associates</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Baxter International v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Citizens First National Bank v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Oregonian Public Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Orliac v. Berthe</i> , 765 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1985)	3

<i>Pepsico v. Redmond</i> , 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 6
<i>Proctor & Gamble v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>San Jose Mercury News v. US Dist. Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9 th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. McCoy v. California Medical Review</i> , 133 F.R.D. 143 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	6
<i>U.S. v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Glens Falls Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 513 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2008)	2

STATE CASES

<i>Huffy Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4 th 97 (2003)	1
